
Page 1 of 5 
Cigna National Formulary Coverage Policy: DQM Per Days Hepatitis C – Mavyret 

Cigna National Formulary Coverage Policy  

   
 

Effective Date ............................................... 2/1/2023 
Next Review Date ......................................... 2/1/2024 

Drug Quantity Management – Per Days 
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Effective 2/7/23: 59875 
 

 
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  
The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of 
business only provide utilization review services to clients and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan 
language and coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting 
certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please note, the terms of a customer’s particular benefit plan document 
[Group Service Agreement, Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may 
differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a customer’s benefit plan 
document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer’s benefit 
plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage 
mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific 
instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable 
laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular 
situation. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for 
treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support 
medical necessity and other coverage determinations. 

National Formulary Medical Necessity 
 
This Drug Quantity Management program has been developed to prevent stockpiling, misuse and/or overuse of 
Mavyret.  If the Drug Quantity Management rule is not met for the requested medication at the point of service, 
coverage will be determined by the Criteria below.  All approvals are provided for the duration noted below. 
 
Drug Quantity Limits 
 

Product Strength and Form Retail and Home Delivery 
Maximum Quantity* 

per 365 days 
Mavyret®  
(glecaprevir/pibrentasvir tablets 
and oral pellets) 

100 mg/40 mg tablets 168 tablets 
(84 tablets per 28 days) 

50 mg/20 mg pellet packets 336 packets 
(168 packets per 28 days) 

* This is a quantity sufficient for 8 weeks of treatment with the tablets at the recommended dose (300 mg/120 mg once daily) 
and 8 weeks of treatment with the pellet packets at the maximal recommended dose of six packets of pellets once daily.  
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Criteria 
 
Cigna covers quantities as medically necessary when the following criteria are met: 
 
1. Chronic Hepatitis C Virus, Genotype 1, Treatment-Experienced, NS5A-Experienced, NS3/4-Naïve.  

Approve 336 tablets or 672 pellet packets per 365 days at retail or home delivery if the individual meets the 
following criteria (A, B, and C): 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 16 weeks of therapy. 
A) Individual does not have cirrhosis or has compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A); AND 
B) Individual had a prior null response, prior partial response, or had relapse after prior treatment with one 

of the following NS5A-inhibitor containing products:  Daklinza (daclatasvir tablets), 
sofosbuvir/velpatasvir, or ledipasvir/sofosbuvir; AND  

C) Individual has not previously been treated with one of the following NS3/4A inhibitors or NS3/4A 
inhibitor-containing products:  Olysio (simeprevir capsules), Victrelis (boceprevir capsules), or Incivek 
(telaprevir tablets), Technivie (ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets), Viekira Pak 
(ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets; dasabuvir tablets, co-packaged), Viekira XR 
(dasabuvir/ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir extended-release tablets), Vosevi 
(sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir tablets), or Zepatier (elbasvir/grazoprevir tablets). 

 
2. Chronic Hepatitis C Virus, Genotype 1, Treatment-Experienced, NS3/4-Experienced, NS5A-Naïve.  

Approve 252 tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 days at retail or home delivery if the individual meets the 
following criteria (A, B, and C): 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 
A) Individual does not have cirrhosis or has compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A); AND 
B) Individual has not previously been treated with one of the following NS5A-inhibitor containing products:  

Daklinza (daclatasvir tablets), sofosbuvir/velpatasvir, ledipasvir/sofosbuvir, Technivie 
(ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets ), Viekira Pak (ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets; dasabuvir 
tablets, co-packaged), Viekira XR (dasabuvir/ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir extended-release tablets), 
Vosevi (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir tablets), or Zepatier (elbasvir/grazoprevir tablets); AND 

C) Individual had a prior null response, prior partial response, or had relapse after prior treatment with one 
of the following NS3/4A inhibitors or NS3/4A inhibitor-containing products:  Olysio (simeprevir capsules), 
Victrelis (boceprevir capsules), or Incivek (telaprevir tablets). 

 
3. Chronic Hepatitis C Virus, Genotype 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6 Treatment-Experienced, Pegylated 

Interferon/Interferon, Ribavirin, Sovaldi-Experienced.  Approve 252 tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 
days at retail or home delivery if the individual meets the following criteria (A and B): 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 
A) Individual has compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A); AND 
B) Individual had a prior null response, prior partial response, or had relapse after prior treatment with one 

of the following regimens:  interferon ± ribavirin, pegylated interferon ± ribavirin, Sovaldi (sofosbuvir 
tablets/oral pellets)+ ribavirin, Sovaldi (sofosbuvir tablets/oral pellets) + pegylated interferon + ribavirin. 

 
4. Chronic Hepatitis C Virus, Genotype 3, Treatment-Experienced, Pegylated Interferon/Interferon, 

Ribavirin, Sovaldi-Experienced.  Approve 336 tablets or 672 pellet packets per 365 days at retail or home 
delivery if the individual meets the following criteria (A and B): 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 16 weeks of therapy. 
A) Individual does not have cirrhosis or has compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A); AND 
B) Individual had a prior null response, prior partial response, or had relapse after prior treatment with one 

of the following regimens:  interferon ± ribavirin, pegylated interferon ± ribavirin, Sovaldi (sofosbuvir 
tablets/oral pellets) + ribavirin, Sovaldi (sofosbuvir tablets/oral pellets) + pegylated interferon + ribavirin. 

 
5. Recurrent Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Post-Liver Transplantation, Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, OR 6.  Approve 

252 tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 days at retail or home delivery. 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 
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6. Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Kidney or Liver Transplant Recipients, Genotype 2, 4, 5, 6.  Approve 252 
tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 days at retail or home delivery. 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 

 
7. Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Kidney or Liver Transplant Recipients, Genotype 1.  Approve for the duration 

below if the individual meets ONE of the following conditions (A or B): 
A) NS5A-Experienced, NS3/4-Naïve:  Approve 336 tablets or 672 pellet packets per 365 days at retail 

or home delivery if the individual meets BOTH of the following criteria (i and ii): 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 16 weeks of therapy. 

i. Individual had a prior null response, prior partial response, or had relapse after prior 
treatment with one of the following NS5A-inhibitor containing products:  Daklinza (daclatasvir 
tablets), sofosbuvir/velpatasvir, ledipasvir/sofosbuvir; AND 

ii. Individual has not previously been treated with one of the following NS3/4A inhibitors or 
NS3/4A inhibitor-containing products:  Olysio (simeprevir capsules), Victrelis (boceprevir 
capsules), Incivek (telaprevir tablets), Technivie (ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets), 
Viekira Pak (ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir tablets;  dasabuvir tablets, co-packaged), 
Viekira XR (dasabuvir/ombitasvir/paritaprevir/ritonavir extended-release tablets), Vosevi 
(sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir tablets); or Zepatier (elbasvir/grazoprevir tablets); OR 

B) All Other Individuals with Genotype 1:  Approve 252 tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 days at 
retail or home delivery. 

Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 
 
8. Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Kidney or Liver Transplant Recipients, Genotype 3.  Approve for the duration 

below if the individual meets ONE of the following conditions (A or B): 
A) Pegylated Interferon/Interferon, Ribavirin, Sovaldi-Experienced:  Approve 336 tablets or 672 pellet 

packets per 365 days at retail or home delivery if the individual had a prior null response, prior partial 
response, or had relapse after prior treatment with one of the following regimens:  interferon ± 
ribavirin, pegylated interferon ± ribavirin, Sovaldi (sofosbuvir tablets/oral pellets) + ribavirin, Sovaldi 
(sofosbuvir tablets/oral pellets) + pegylated interferon + ribavirin; OR 
Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 16 weeks of therapy. 

B) All Other Individuals with Genotype 3:  Approve 252 tablets or 504 pellet packets per 365 days at 
retail or home delivery. 

Note:  This is a quantity sufficient for 12 weeks of therapy. 
 
9. For an indication or condition addressed as an approval in the above criteria, approve the quantity described 

above to complete a course therapy at retail or home delivery. 
Note:  For example, if an individual who should receive 12 weeks of Mavyret tablets (252 tablets) has 
received 3 weeks of Mavyret tablets (63 tablets) then approve a quantity sufficient for 9 weeks of Mavyret 
tablets (189 tablets) to complete their 12-week course of therapy at retail or home delivery. 
 

Conditions Not Covered 
 
Any other exception is considered not medically necessary. 
 
Background 
 
Overview 
Mavyret, a direct-acting antiviral, contains glecaprevir, a pangenotypic NS3/4A protease inhibitor and 
pibrentasvir, a pangenotypic NS5A inhibitor.1  It is indicated for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C virus (HCV) 
in the following scenarios: 

• Patients ≥ 3 years of age with genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 infection without cirrhosis or with compensated 
cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A).   

• Patients ≥ 3 years of age with genotype 1 infection who previously have been treated with a regimen 
containing an HCV NS5A inhibitor or an NS3/4A protease inhibitor, but not both. 
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Dosing 
Duration of Therapy 
The duration of therapy is 8, 12, or 16 weeks depending on prior treatment experience, genotype, and the 
presence or absence of cirrhosis (see Tables 1 and 2).1  In addition, Mavyret is recommended for 12 weeks in 
patients ≥ 3 years of age who are liver or kidney transplant recipients.  Similar to non-transplant recipients, a 16-
week treatment duration is recommended in genotype 1-infected patients who are NS5A inhibitor-experienced 
without prior treatment with an NS3/4A protease inhibitor or in genotype 3-infected patients who are treatment-
experienced with regimens containing interferon, pegylated interferon, ribavirin, and/or Sovaldi® (sofosbuvir 
tablets/oral pellets). 
 
Table 1.  Recommended Duration for Treatment-Naïve Patients.1 

HCV Genotype Treatment Duration 
No Cirrhosis Compensated Cirrhosis 

(Child-Pugh A) 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 8 weeks 8 weeks 

HCV – Hepatitis C virus. 
 
Table 2.  Recommended Duration for Treatment-Experienced Patients.1 

HCV Genotype Prior Treatment Experience Duration 
Without Cirrhosis With Compensated 

Cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A) 
1, 2, 4, 5, 6 PRS 8 weeks 12 weeks 
3 PRS 16 weeks 16 weeks 
1 NS3/4 PI1 (NS5A-naïve) 12 weeks 12 weeks 

NS5A inhibitor2 (NS3/4 PI-
naïve)† 

16 weeks 16 weeks 

HCV – Hepatitis C virus; PRS – Prior treatment experience with regimens containing interferon, pegylated interferon, 
ribavirin, and/or Sovaldi® (sofosbuvir tablets), but no prior treatment experience with an HCV NS3/4A protease inhibitor (PI) 
or NS5A inhibitor; PI – Protease inhibitor; 1 Regimens containing Olysio® (simeprevir capsules) and Sovaldi, or Olysio, 
Victrelis® (boceprevir capsules), or Incivek® (telaprevir tablets) with interferon or pegylated interferon and ribavirin were 
studied; 2 Regimens containing ledipasvir/sofosbuvir or Daklinza® (daclatasvir tablets) + pegylated interferon + ribavirin 
[unapproved regimen] were studied. 
 
Dosing 
The recommended dose of Mavyret for adults and pediatric patients ≥ 12 years of age or in pediatric patients 
who weigh ≥ 45 kg, is three tablets (total daily dose: glecaprevir 300 mg and pibrentasvir 120 mg) taken once 
daily (QD) with food.1  The recommended dosing for patients 3 to < 12 years of age is weight-based given QD 
and is outlined in Table 1.  The Mavyret oral pellets are recommended for use in patients 3 to < 12 years of age 
or < 45 kg.  Mavyret tablets are intended for use in patients ≥ 12 years of age or pediatric patients ≥ 45 kg.  In 
pediatric patients who are ≥ 45 kg and unable to swallow tablets, six of the 50 mg/200 mg packets of oral pellets 
may be used. 
 
Table 3.  Recommended Mavyret Dosing in Patients ≥ 3 Years of Age.1 

Body Weight/Age Daily Dose of 
glecaprevir/pibrentasvir 

Mavyret Dosing 

< 20 kg 150 mg/60 mg per day Three 50 mg/20 mg packets of oral pellets 
QD 

20 kg to < 30 kg 200 mg/80 mg per day Four 50 mg/20 mg packets of oral pellets 
QD 

30 kg to < 45 kg 250 mg/100 mg per day Five 50 mg/20 mg packets of oral pellets 
QD 

≥ 45 kg OR ≥ 12 years of 
age 

300 mg/120 mg per day Three 100 mg/40 mg tablets QD† 

(refer to Recommended Dosage in Adults) 
QD – Once daily; † Pediatric patients weighing ≥ 45 kg who are unable to swallow tablets may take six 50 mg/20 mg packets 
of oral pellets once daily.  Dosing with oral pellets has not been studied for pediatric patients weighing > 45 kg. 
 
Availability 
Mavyret is available as a fixed-dose combination tablet containing glecaprevir 100 mg and pibrentasvir 40 mg 
and an oral pellet packet containing glecaprevir 50 mg and pibrentasvir 20 mg.1 



Page 5 of 5 
Cigna National Formulary Coverage Policy: DQM Per Days Hepatitis C – Mavyret 

Mavyret tablets are supplied in 4-week (monthly) cartons, 8-week cartons, bottles, or institutional use-only 
bottles.1  In the carton, the tablets are packaged in daily dose wallets that each contain three 100 mg/40 mg 
tablets.  Each weekly carton contains seven daily dose wallets.  Each monthly carton contains four weekly 
cartons and each 8-week carton contains two monthly cartons.  Bottles contain 84 x 100 mg/40 mg tablets. 
 
Mavyret oral pellets are supplied in child-resistant unit-dose packets, containing 50 mg glecaprevir/20 mg 
pibrentasvir each.1  Each carton contains 28 packets. 
 
Guidelines 
The current web-based treatment recommendations by the American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases 
and the Infectious Diseases Society of America provide guidance for treating patients with chronic HCV 
infection.2  Consult the guidance for the most up-to-date information. 
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Revision History 
 

Type of 
Revision 

Summary of Changes Approval Date 

Annual 
Revision 

Policy was updated to include the existing quantity limits when the product is 
obtained via home delivery. 
No criteria changes. 

12/13/2022 
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